

HB0334/275969/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 334
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Ivey” and substitute “, Ivey, Hixson, Bartlett, Cardin, Elmore, Frick, Gilchrist, Kaiser, Murphy, Myers, Olszewski, Rice, Ross, Stukes, and Turner”; in line 4, strike “certain public schools” and substitute “a public school that is newly constructed or completely renovated and”; in the same line, after “occupied” insert “on or”; in line 5, strike “support spaces” and substitute “adequate support space”; in the same line, strike the second “and” and substitute “; requiring certain regulations to include a certain process to request a waiver from a certain requirement for certain reasons; requiring the Department”; in line 6, after “programs;” insert “providing for the application of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 21, after “(b)” insert “**(1)**”; in the same line, strike “employ” and substitute “**:**”

(I) EMPLOY;

and in line 21, after “education” insert “**:**”

(II) SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, ADOPT REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE A PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING THAT IS NEWLY CONSTRUCTED OR COMPLETELY RENOVATED AND OCCUPIED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2013. TO INCLUDE A GYMNASIUM AND ADEQUATE SUPPORT SPACE FOR PHYSICAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION; AND

(Over)

(III) ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR FACILITIES FOR PHYSICAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS.

(2) THE REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1)(II) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL INCLUDE A PROCESS BY WHICH A LOCAL SCHOOL SYSTEM THAT IS CONDUCTING A COMPLETE RENOVATION OF A PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING MAY REQUEST A WAIVER, BASED ON LAND OR ZONING CONSTRAINTS, FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO INCLUDE A GYMNASIUM.”

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 9, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, after line 9, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act shall apply to newly constructed or completely renovated public schools that have not initiated a Request for Proposal for the selection of an architectural and engineering consultant on or before the effective date of this Act.”;

in line 10, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; and in line 11, strike “October” and substitute “July”.